
1999 MSHSL SECTION 3A BOYS' 5K 
Adrian Country Club    Oct. 28, 1999 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Canby-Minneota-Lin Hi    63    2    5    9   16   31   41   44   18:18      1:16 
  2   Adrian-Edgerton          88    3   12   19   25   29   32   43   18:30      1:08 
  3   Murray Cty Central       94    8   11   13   27   35   73   77   18:32      1:14 
  4   Jackson Cty Central     112    6   18   21   30   37   42   58   18:42      1:17 
  5   Redwood Valley          161    7   14   26   55   59   64   80   19:03      2:06 
  6   Windom                  190   15   28   34   48   65   69   76   19:18      1:58 
  7   S W Star-S V/R L/Brew   203   10   24   36   49   84   86   98   19:27      2:57 
  8   C M-Comfrey-Springfld   209   23   39   40   45   62   75        19:28      1:22 
  9   Pipestone-Jasper        247   38   46   50   56   57   72   83   19:47        48 
 10   Yellow Medicine East    260    1   33   47   88   91   92   94   20:12      4:51 
 11   B D R S H               278   20   51   54   74   79   96  100   20:01      2:09 
 12   B O L D                 310   52   53   66   68   71   82   93   20:16        37 
 13   Hill-Beaver Creek       320    4   61   81   85   89             20:27      4:08 
 14   S W C                   323   22   63   70   78   90   95        20:33      3:47 
 15   Mt Lake-Butterfld-Odn   328   17   60   67   87   97   99  101   20:55      5:04 
 
1. Canby-Minneota-Lin Hi 
    2  Shawn Leibfried, 9          17:48   
    5  Chaske Haas, 9              17:57   
    9  Greg Drietz, 10             18:08   
   16  Steve Doom, 11              18:29   
   31  Kevin Janiszewski, 10       19:04   
   41  Gordon Deuel, 11            19:25   
   44  Blaine Merritt, 11          19:32   
Time = 1:31:26     Places = 63 
 
2. Adrian-Edgerton 
    3  Zach Hadler, 9              17:51   
   12  Justin Matthiesen, 12       18:14   
   19  Jeff Evink, 11              18:34   
   25  Wade Ulmer, 10              18:50   
   29  Jason Eickhoff, 10          18:59   
   32  Ryan Petersen, 12           19:08   
   43  Tom Schoolmeester, 12       19:26   
Time = 1:32:28     Places = 88 
 
3. Murray Cty Central 
    8  Andy Engebretson, 10        17:59   
   11  Nick Bruning, 10            18:14   
   13  Shaun Meling, 11            18:18   
   27  Pat Lais, 11                18:56   
   35  Paul Platt, 8               19:13   
   73  Paul Debereaux, 10          20:37   
   77  Nathan Wurpts, 11           20:43   
Time = 1:32:40     Places = 94 
 
4. Jackson Cty Central 
    6  Ryan Hansen, 12             17:58   
   18  Jacob Kocak, 9              18:34   
   21  Steve Majerus, 12           18:39   
   30  Steve Strom, 7              19:04   
   37  Phillip Wohlers, 9          19:15   
   42  Jacob Olson, 11             19:26   
   58  Nathan Holt, 10             20:04   
Time = 1:33:30     Places = 112 
 
5. Redwood Valley 
    7  Nate Lyon, 12               17:58   
   14  Scott Moldestad, 10         18:20   
   26  Josh Bunting, 12            18:51   
   55  Wes Partsch, 9              20:01   
   59  Brad Lentz, 10              20:04   
   64  Dustin Neudecker, 12        20:11   
   80  Josh Plaetz, 11             20:56   
Time = 1:35:14     Places = 161 
 
6. Windom 
   15  Tony Hoffman, 11            18:21   
   28  Tony Schoborg, 12           18:57   
   34  Brady Lyons, 11             19:12   
   48  David Borsgard, 10          19:39   
   65  Treye Elzenga, 11           20:19   
   69  Mark Hall, 10               20:31   
   76  Erik Peterson, 11           20:42   
Time = 1:36:28     Places = 190 
 

7. S W Star-S V/R L/Brew 
   10  Dustin Pohlman, 12          18:13   
   24  Chad Knutson, 12            18:48   
   36  Eric Clausen, 11            19:13   
   49  Brett Hussong, 12           19:51   
   84  Darren Liepold, 9           21:10   
   86  Adam Onken, 10              21:14   
   98  Travis Obermoller, 12       23:39   
Time = 1:37:15     Places = 203 
 
8. C M-Comfrey-Springfld 
   23  Jason Jacoby, 11            18:46   
   39  Pat Leopold, 10             19:22   
   40  Andy Jacoby, 12             19:25   
   45  Bryce Lyle, 12              19:35   
   62  Travis Lang, 7              20:08   
   75  Travis Lewis, 12            20:41   
Time = 1:37:16     Places = 209 
 
9. Pipestone-Jasper 
   38  Ande Schlim, 8              19:15   
   46  Rand Peterson, 12           19:35   
   50  Chittakorn Keophilalay, 10  19:55   
   56  Jason Evans, 10             20:03   
   57  Eric Dollarhide, 9          20:03   
   72  Bo Isle, 10                 20:37   
   83  Clint Ebsen, 12             21:05   
Time = 1:38:51     Places = 247 
 
10. Yellow Medicine East 
    1  Roberto Jimenez, 12         17:41   
   33  Dean Krogstad, 12           19:11   
   47  Eric Miller, 12             19:37   
   88  Jason Ford, 10              21:59   
   91  Dustin Twedt, 10            22:32   
   92  Kyle Miller, 10             22:52   
   94  Aaron Frahm, 9              23:10   
Time = 1:41:00     Places = 260 
 
11. B D R S H 
   20  Phil Wohlman, 11            18:38   
   51  Joe Zenk, 12                19:55   
   54  Casey Link, 9               20:01   
   74  Jeremy Hebrink, 11          20:41   
   79  Jon Bruns, 11               20:47   
   96  Joel Weidemann, 11          23:34   
  100  Carl Perssom, 12            27:46   
Time = 1:40:02     Places = 278 
 
12. B O L D 
   52  Bryan Pieteg, 9             19:58   
   53  Tony Zupke, 11              19:59   
   66  Adam Kalahar, 11            20:21   
   68  Dave Wasierski, 9           20:23   
   71  Mike Gilhoi, 12             20:35   
   82  Reid Wertich, 11            21:04   
   93  Charlie Burns, 10           23:02   
Time = 1:41:16     Places = 310 
 
 



13. Hill-Beaver Creek 
    4  Brad Haak, 10               17:56   
   61  Nathan Fick, 10             20:07   
   81  Matt Buck, 10               20:56   
   85  Clint Roozenboom, 9         21:12   
   89  Lee Jackson, 8              22:04   
Time = 1:42:15     Places = 320 
 
14. S W C 
   22  Reed Mesman, 11             18:43   
   63  Ethan Mesman, 9             20:11   
   70  Jordan Gaiser, 11           20:32   
   78  Jeremy VantHof, 9           20:46   
   90  Dustin Veldkamp, 10         22:30   
   95  Brant VanDyke, 9            23:33   
Time = 1:42:42     Places = 323 

15. Mt Lake-Butterfld-Odn 
   17  Tim Harder, 9               18:33   
   60  David Bucklin, 9            20:05   
   67  Luke Kratovil, 10           20:22   
   87  Scott Neufeld, 10           21:54   
   97  Ben Mohr, 12                23:37   
   99  Jeremy Mohr, 11             23:40   
  101  Nathan Harder, 11           29:46   
Time = 1:44:31     Places = 328 

        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Roberto Jimenez, 12         17:41    Yellow Medicine East 
    2     2  Shawn Leibfried, 9          17:48    Canby-Minneota-Lin Hi 
    3     3  Zach Hadler, 9              17:51    Adrian-Edgerton 
    4     4  Brad Haak, 10               17:56    Hill-Beaver Creek 
    5     5  Chaske Haas, 9              17:57    Canby-Minneota-Lin Hi 
    6     6  Ryan Hansen, 12             17:58    Jackson Cty Central 
    7     7  Nate Lyon, 12               17:58    Redwood Valley 
    8     8  Andy Engebretson, 10        17:59    Murray Cty Central 
    9     9  Greg Drietz, 10             18:08    Canby-Minneota-Lin Hi 
   10    10  Dustin Pohlman, 12          18:13    S W Star-S V/R L/Brew 
   11    11  Nick Bruning, 10            18:14    Murray Cty Central 
   12    12  Justin Matthiesen, 12       18:14    Adrian-Edgerton 
   13    13  Shaun Meling, 11            18:18    Murray Cty Central 
   14    14  Scott Moldestad, 10         18:20    Redwood Valley 
   15    15  Tony Hoffman, 11            18:21    Windom 
   16    16  Steve Doom, 11              18:29    Canby-Minneota-Lin Hi 
   17    17  Tim Harder, 9               18:33    Mt Lake-Butterfld-Odn 
   18    18  Jacob Kocak, 9              18:34    Jackson Cty Central 
   19    19  Jeff Evink, 11              18:34    Adrian-Edgerton 
   20    20  Phil Wohlman, 11            18:38    B D R S H 
   21    21  Steve Majerus, 12           18:39    Jackson Cty Central 
   22    22  Reed Mesman, 11             18:43    S W C 
   23    23  Jason Jacoby, 11            18:46    C M-Comfrey-Springfld 
   24    24  Chad Knutson, 12            18:48    S W Star-S V/R L/Brew 
   25    25  Wade Ulmer, 10              18:50    Adrian-Edgerton 
   26    26  Josh Bunting, 12            18:51    Redwood Valley 
   27    27  Pat Lais, 11                18:56    Murray Cty Central 
   28    28  Tony Schoborg, 12           18:57    Windom 
   29    29  Jason Eickhoff, 10          18:59    Adrian-Edgerton 
   30    30  Steve Strom, 7              19:04    Jackson Cty Central 
   31    31  Kevin Janiszewski, 10       19:04    Canby-Minneota-Lin Hi 
   32    32  Ryan Petersen, 12           19:08    Adrian-Edgerton 
   33    33  Dean Krogstad, 12           19:11    Yellow Medicine East 
   34    34  Brady Lyons, 11             19:12    Windom 
   35    35  Paul Platt, 8               19:13    Murray Cty Central 
   36    36  Eric Clausen, 11            19:13    S W Star-S V/R L/Brew 
   37    37  Phillip Wohlers, 9          19:15    Jackson Cty Central 
   38    38  Ande Schlim, 8              19:15    Pipestone-Jasper 
   39    39  Pat Leopold, 10             19:22    C M-Comfrey-Springfld 
   40    40  Andy Jacoby, 12             19:25    C M-Comfrey-Springfld 
   41    41  Gordon Deuel, 11            19:25    Canby-Minneota-Lin Hi 
   42    42  Jacob Olson, 11             19:26    Jackson Cty Central 
   43    43  Tom Schoolmeester, 12       19:26    Adrian-Edgerton 
   44    44  Blaine Merritt, 11          19:32    Canby-Minneota-Lin Hi 
   45    45  Bryce Lyle, 12              19:35    C M-Comfrey-Springfld 
   46    46  Rand Peterson, 12           19:35    Pipestone-Jasper 
   47    47  Eric Miller, 12             19:37    Yellow Medicine East 
   48    48  David Borsgard, 10          19:39    Windom 
   49    49  Brett Hussong, 12           19:51    S W Star-S V/R L/Brew 
   50    50  Chittakorn Keophilalay, 10  19:55    Pipestone-Jasper 
   51    51  Joe Zenk, 12                19:55    B D R S H 
   52    52  Bryan Pieteg, 9             19:58    B O L D 
   53    53  Tony Zupke, 11              19:59    B O L D 
   54    54  Casey Link, 9               20:01    B D R S H 
   55    55  Wes Partsch, 9              20:01    Redwood Valley 
   56    56  Jason Evans, 10             20:03    Pipestone-Jasper 
   57    57  Eric Dollarhide, 9          20:03    Pipestone-Jasper 
   58    58  Nathan Holt, 10             20:04    Jackson Cty Central 
   59    59  Brad Lentz, 10              20:04    Redwood Valley 
   60    60  David Bucklin, 9            20:05    Mt Lake-Butterfld-Odn 
   61    61  Nathan Fick, 10             20:07    Hill-Beaver Creek 
   62    62  Travis Lang, 7              20:08    C M-Comfrey-Springfld 



   63    63  Ethan Mesman, 9             20:11    S W C 
   64    64  Dustin Neudecker, 12        20:11    Redwood Valley 
   65    65  Treye Elzenga, 11           20:19    Windom 
   66    66  Adam Kalahar, 11            20:21    B O L D 
   67    67  Luke Kratovil, 10           20:22    Mt Lake-Butterfld-Odn 
   68        Tyler Amborn, 11            20:22    Luverne 
   69    68  Dave Wasierski, 9           20:23    B O L D 
   70        Paul Henning, 9             20:25    Martin County West 
   71        Chris Schultz, 11           20:30    Martin County West 
   72    69  Mark Hall, 10               20:31    Windom 
   73    70  Jordan Gaiser, 11           20:32    S W C 
   74    71  Mike Gilhoi, 12             20:35    B O L D 
   75    72  Bo Isle, 10                 20:37    Pipestone-Jasper 
   76    73  Paul Debereaux, 10          20:37    Murray Cty Central 
   77    74  Jeremy Hebrink, 11          20:41    B D R S H 
   78    75  Travis Lewis, 12            20:41    C M-Comfrey-Springfld 
   79    76  Erik Peterson, 11           20:42    Windom 
   80    77  Nathan Wurpts, 11           20:43    Murray Cty Central 
   81    78  Jeremy VantHof, 9           20:46    S W C 
   82    79  Jon Bruns, 11               20:47    B D R S H 
   83        Jeremy Fick, 11             20:54    Luverne 
   84    80  Josh Plaetz, 11             20:56    Redwood Valley 
   85    81  Matt Buck, 10               20:56    Hill-Beaver Creek 
   86    82  Reid Wertich, 11            21:04    B O L D 
   87    83  Clint Ebsen, 12             21:05    Pipestone-Jasper 
   88    84  Darren Liepold, 9           21:10    S W Star-S V/R L/Brew 
   89    85  Clint Roozenboom, 9         21:12    Hill-Beaver Creek 
   90        Brandon Shellito, 9         21:13    Elmore Academy 
   91    86  Adam Onken, 10              21:14    S W Star-S V/R L/Brew 
   92        Cole Swanson, 10            21:25    Elmore Academy 
   93        Jerry St. John, 10          21:41    Elmore Academy 
   94    87  Scott Neufeld, 10           21:54    Mt Lake-Butterfld-Odn 
   95    88  Jason Ford, 10              21:59    Yellow Medicine East 
   96        Tony Kopp, 11               22:02    Luverne 
   97    89  Lee Jackson, 8              22:04    Hill-Beaver Creek 
   98        Joseph Madsen, 11           22:06    Elmore Academy 
   99    90  Dustin Veldkamp, 10         22:30    S W C 
  100    91  Dustin Twedt, 10            22:32    Yellow Medicine East 
  101        Josh DeKam, 10              22:34    Luverne 
  102        Aaron Kiss, 11              22:49    Martin County West 
  103    92  Kyle Miller, 10             22:52    Yellow Medicine East 
  104    93  Charlie Burns, 10           23:02    B O L D 
  105        Rj Grunst, 10               23:06    Martin County West 
  106    94  Aaron Frahm, 9              23:10    Yellow Medicine East 
  107    95  Brant VanDyke, 9            23:33    S W C 
  108    96  Joel Weidemann, 11          23:34    B D R S H 
  109    97  Ben Mohr, 12                23:37    Mt Lake-Butterfld-Odn 
  110    98  Travis Obermoller, 12       23:39    S W Star-S V/R L/Brew 
  111    99  Jeremy Mohr, 11             23:40    Mt Lake-Butterfld-Odn 
  112   100  Carl Perssom, 12            27:46    B D R S H 
  113   101  Nathan Harder, 11           29:46    Mt Lake-Butterfld-Odn 
 
 


